OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (NS-GENERAL), JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, TALUKA URAN, DISTRICT RAIGAD, MAHARASHTRA – 400707.

F.No. S/5-Gen-58/2018-19 P&E

29.01.2019

To,

The Commissioner of Customs (NS-Gen, I, II, III, IV, V), JNCH All Additional/Joint Commissioners of Customs, JNCH All Deputy/Asstt. Commissioners of Customs, JNCH All Appraisers/ Superintendents of Customs, JNCH All Inspector of Customs (Examiners) & Inspector of Customs (Preventive Officers), JNCH

Sub: - <u>Review/ Formulation of Placement/ Transfer policy for the Preventive and</u> <u>Appraising Cadre within Mumbai Customs Zone-II.</u>

Kind attention is invited to Policy of transfer/ rotation / shifting and tenure for officers posted at JNCHissued earlier vide Standing Orders 15/2015 dated 24.04.2015 for Preventive Cadre and 19/2015 dated 13.05.2015 for Appraising Cadre.

2. The above said Standing Ordersneeds review as new sections have been formed & some sections have been restructured after the issuance of the said Standing Orders, viz, newly formed Audit Commissionerate, DPD, AEO, opening up of drive through scanner/CSD etc. Standing Orders 91/2018 dated 30.05.2018 regarding redefining Jurisdiction of Commissionerates (NhavaSheva –Gen., I, II, III, IV, V) under Mumbai Customs Zone-II and 20/2018 dated 14.06.2018 regarding re-organization and consolidation of Human Resource Management at Jawaharlal Nehru Customs House(JNCH) werealso issued.Further, there has been a paradigm shift in working of the department towards trade facilitation and ease of doing business.

3. For the reasons above, the existing Policy of transfer/ rotation / shifting and tenure for officers of the Preventive Cadre and Appraising Cadre issued vide the above mentioned Standing Orders needs to be reformulated. Therefore, it has been decided to draft new transfer / placement policies for the Preventive Cadre and Appraising Cadre by the competent authority.

4. In this regard, you are requested to forward your comments/suggestions if any on proposed new transfer policies only by email at email id <u>safruddin.786@gov.in</u>latest by 08.02.2019.

5. It is advised that comments/suggestions should be given only through email at the address provided above.

-Sd/-**Rajiv Shankar** Jt. Commissioner of Customs NS-Gen, JNCH, Nhava

Copy to:

- 1. The Chief Commissioner's Office, J.N.C.H.
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs (EDI) for uploading on JNCH Website
- 3. The Assistant Commissioner of Customs / P.S.O., A.S.O.
- 4. Office copy